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I. INTRODUCTION 

A. APPLICATION 

1. Applicant: Harbor Homes, LLC for the Property Owners 

2. Site Location: 12817 136TH Avenue NE; 13407, 13419, & 13505 NE 129th 
Street and 13511 NE 129th Place (See Attachment 1) 

3. Request: Proposal to subdivide five existing parcels (totaling 5.98 acres) into 36 
separate lots in a RSA 8 Zone (see Attachment 2). Access to the lots will be 
provided via a new access road off of 136th Avenue NE. The new access road 
will also connect to the existing NE 129th Street right-of-way, to the west of 
the plat, to create a new through road. 

4. Review Process: Process IIA, Hearing Examiner conducts public hearing and 
makes final decision on Preliminary Subdivision. A Final Subdivision application 
will be reviewed and, if consistent with the approved preliminary subdivision, 
approved by the City Council. 

5. Summary of Key Issues: 

a. Compliance with Kirkland Municipal and Zoning Code Approval Criteria 
(see Section II.D). 

b. Applicable Development Regulations (see Section II.E). 

B. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on Statements of Fact and Conclusions (Section II), and Attachments in this 
report, we recommend approval of this application subject to the following conditions: 

1. This application is subject to the applicable requirements contained in the 
Kirkland Municipal Code, Zoning Code, and Building and Fire Code.  It is the 
responsibility of the applicant to ensure compliance with the various provisions 
contained in these ordinances.  Attachment 3, Development Standards, is 
provided in this report to familiarize the applicant with some of the additional 
development regulations.  This attachment does not include all of the additional 
regulations.  When a condition of approval conflicts with a development 
regulation in Attachment 3, the condition of approval shall be followed. 

2. The applicant shall comply with the applicable tree retention requirements of 
KZC Chapter 95. The tree retention conditions as outlined in Attachment 3 shall 
be followed (See Conclusion II.E.1). 

3. Prior to recording the subdivision, the applicant shall record the proposed lot 
line alteration to adjust the property boundaries to match the proposed site 
plan (See Conclusion II.A.1). 

4. As part of any development permits, the applicant shall follow the 
recommendations contained in the report by Earth Solutions NW, LLC dated 
October 3, 2013 (see Conclusion II.E.3). 

II. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS 

A. SITE DESCRIPTION 

1. Site Development and Zoning 

a. Facts: 

(1) Size: Currently, the subject properties have a total of 240,151 
Square Feet (5.53 acres). A proposed lot line alteration (LLA14-
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00720) with the property to the north will increase the property 
to 260,327 Square Feet (5.98 acres). 

(2) Land Use: The subject property contains multiple single family 
residences and accessory structures. These structures are 
proposed to be removed as part of the development proposal. 
Additionally, the subject property contains overhead Puget 
Sound Energy transmission lines and the underground Olympic 
Pipeline. 

(3) Zoning: RSA 8, Residential Single Family with a density of 8 units 
per acre and a minimum lot size of 3,800 square feet. Based on 
the parcel size of 260,327 square feet (5.98 acres), the 
maximum density is 48 units. The proposal includes 36 units. All 
lots meet the minimum lot size of 3,800 square feet. 

(4) Terrain: The site slopes significantly from north to south. The 
site is designated as a high landslide hazard area. 

(5) Vegetation: The site contains approximately 198 significant 
trees. 

b. Conclusions:  

(1) Size, land use, and zoning are not constraining factors in the 
review of this application. 

(2) Prior to recording the subdivision, the applicant should record 
the proposed lot line alteration to adjust the property boundaries 
to match the proposed site plan. 

(3) Terrain and retention of significant trees is addressed in Section 
II.E. 

2. Neighboring Development and Zoning: 

a. Facts: The neighboring properties are zoned as follows and contain the 
following uses: 

East: Zoned RSA 6, Single-family residences.  NE 129th Street dead-ends 
into the west property line of the subject property. 

North and West: Zoned RSA 8, Single-family residences 

South: TL 7, Industrial Park and vacant 

b. Conclusion: The neighboring development and zoning are not factors in 
the review of this application. 

B. PUBLIC COMMENT 

1. Facts: 

a. The initial public comment period ran from January 7 to February 7, 
2014. The Planning Department received a total of 18 comment letters 
and emails (see Attachment 4) during this comment period. Below is a 
summary of public comments followed by a brief staff response. 

Comment: Numerous letters and emails opposed the proposed NE 129th 
Street. The main reasons for opposition were the narrowness and the 
sharp turn on the existing NE 129th Street stub road, impacts to homes 
near the new intersection, impacts to NE 133RD Place NE and residences 
that use this street, and the potential for cut thru traffic.  
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Staff Response: Staff outlines the code reasoning for the proposed NE 
129th Street Road Connection in Section II.E.2. 

In regards to the narrowness of the NE 129th Street road connection, 
Public Works and Fire Staff have determined that the widths of the 
existing and proposed right-of-ways will be adequate for both normal 
and emergency vehicle traffic. 

The City’s Transportation Engineer has concluded that traffic from the 
proposed subdivision and the NE 129th Street road connection will not 
have a significant impact on 133rd Place NE and the neighborhoods to 
the west (see Attachment 6, Enclosure 6). As part of the SEPA Review, 
Public Works Staff recommended that the applicant use traffic calming 
measures to discourage cut-through traffic and speeding on NE 129th 
Street. Additionally, it was recommended that stop signs be installed at 
the new intersections. The applicant has agreed to these requirements. 

Comment: One letter expressed concern about the development’s 
proposed stormwater conveyance to an existing private stormwater 
system. 

Staff Response: It is Staff’s understanding that the applicant is working 
with the neighboring property owner to address this issue. The issue will 
need to be addressed prior to issuance of a grading permit for the 
project.  

A petition signed by numerous residents of the subdivisions to the west 
of the proposed plat was submitted on February 3rd (see Attachment 
5). The petition requested that the City not allow the proposed NE 129th 
Street road connection and the same reasoning as many of the 
comment letters that Staff received. Additionally, the petition requested 
that the signers of the petition receive a copy of the notice hearing and 
receive a copy of the staff report for the hearing. 

Staff Response: KZC Section 150.80 states that a party who signed a 
petition may not appeal unless such party also submitted independent 
written comments or information. As a result, petition signatories are 
not Parties of Record for this application. Staff did send all signatories a 
copy of the Notice of Hearing and they will receive a copy of the hearing 
agenda which will include a web address to this report. 

C. STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (SEPA) & CONCURRENCY 

1. Facts: A Determination of Nonsignificance (DNS) was issued on May 13, 2014. 
The project passed Traffic Concurrency on October 14, 2013. The comment 
and appeal period for both SEPA and Concurrency ended on May 27, 2014. No 
appeals were received. The Environmental Determination is included as 
Attachment 6. 

2. Conclusion: The applicant and the City have satisfied the requirements of SEPA 
and Concurrency. 
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D. APPROVAL CRITERIA 

1. Preliminary Plats 

a. Facts: Kirkland Municipal Code section 22.12.230 states that the Hearing 
Examiner may approve a proposed plat only if: 

(1) There are adequate provisions for open spaces, drainage ways, 
rights-of-way, easements, water supplies, sanitary waste, power 
service, parks, playgrounds, and schools; and 

(2) It will serve the public use and interest and is consistent with the 
public health, safety, and welfare.  The Hearing Examiner shall 
be guided by the policy and standards and may exercise the 
powers and authority set forth in RCW 58.17. 

(3) Zoning Code section 150.65 states that the Hearing Examiner 
may approve a proposed plat only if it is consistent with the all 
applicable development regulations, including but not limited to 
the Zoning Code and Subdivision Code, and to the extent there 
is no applicable development regulation, the Comprehensive 
Plan. 

b. Conclusions:  The proposal complies with Municipal Code section 
22.12.230 and Zoning Code section 150.65.  It is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan (see Section II.F) and the Transportation Policies 
contained in the Transportation Element (see Section II.E.2).  With the 
recommended conditions of approval, it is consistent with the Zoning 
Code and Subdivision regulations (see Sections II.D & E) and there are 
adequate provisions for open spaces, drainage ways, rights-of-way, 
easements, water supplies, sanitary waste, power service, parks, 
playgrounds, and schools.  It will serve the public use and interest and 
is consistent with the public health, safety, and welfare because the 
proposal will create infill residential development while meeting the 
goals of the Comprehensive Plan including the Transportation Policies. 

E. DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

1. Natural Features - Significant Vegetation 

a. Facts: 

(1) Regulations regarding the retention of trees can be found in 
Chapter 95 of the Kirkland Zoning Code.  The applicant is 
proposing phased review pursuant to Section 95.30.6.a. 

(2) The applicant submitted an arborist report and tree inventory 
(see Attachment 7) that was reviewed by the City’s Urban 
Forester. The City’s Urban Forester agreed with the assessment 
of the trees. 

(3) There are 172 viable trees on the site, 20 of which are High 
Retention Value trees, 84 of which are Moderate Retention Value 
trees and 68 are Low Retention Value trees. 

(4) Attachment 3, Development Standards, outlines the tree 
retention requirements. 

b. Conclusions: The applicant should comply with the applicable tree 
retention requirements of KZC Chapter 95. The tree retention conditions 
as outlined in Attachment 3 should be followed. 
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2. NE 129th Street Road Connection 

a. Facts: 

(1) The proposed site design includes a new access road that will 
connect to the existing NE 129th Street right-of-way to the west 
of the subject property. The connection will create a new 
through road that runs from 133rd Place NE to 136th Avenue 
NE.  

(2) As part of the SEPA Review, Public Works Staff recommended 
that the applicant use traffic calming measures to discourage 
cut-through traffic and speeding on NE 129th Street. 
Additionally, it was recommended that stop signs be installed at 
the new intersections.  

(3) The applicant revised their site design to incorporate a slotted 
speed hump on NE 129th Street as a traffic calming measure. 

(4) Per KZC Section 110.60.6, the City has the authority to require 
stop signs at the proposed locations. Stop signs will be required 
to be installed as part of the land surface modification permit 
application. 

(5) Zoning Code section 150.65 states that the Hearing Examiner 
may approve a proposed plat only if it is consistent with the all 
applicable development regulations, including but not limited to 
the Zoning Code and Subdivision Code, and to the extent there 
is no applicable development regulation, the Comprehensive 
Plan. 

(6) The Zoning Code does not specifically address road connections 
other than KZC section 110.60.1 which states that the Public 
Works Director may require the applicant to make land available, 
by dedication, for new rights-of-way and utility infrastructure if 
this is reasonably necessary as a result of the development 
activity. 

(7) Comprehensive Plan Policy T-4.3 states that the City should 
“maintain a system of arterials, collectors, and local access 
streets that forms an interconnected network for vehicular 
circulation” (see Attachment 8) 

(8) Comprehensive Plan Policy T-4.5 states that the City should 
“maintain and improve convenient access for emergency 
vehicles”. 

(9) Properties to the west of the proposed subdivision are comprised 
of 3 subdivisions approved under the jurisdiction of King County 
(see Attachment 10).  The northern most plat, Totem Vista, was 
approved in 1978 and included dedication of a new road (133rd 
Place NE) to serve the Totem Vista plat and to serve future 
development to the south.  Property south of Totem Vista was 
subdivided in 1980 in a plat called Wethersfield and continued 
133rd Place NE to its south boundary to serve future 
development to the south. In 1986, property south of 
Wethersfield was subdivided in a plat called Meadow View.  
Meadow View was served by the continuation of 133rd Place NE 
and included a spur called NE 129th Street connecting to its east 
boundary to serve properties to the east. 
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b. Conclusions:  

(1) Based on KZC Section 150.65 and applicable Comprehensive 
Plan Policies, the Public Works Director recommends that the 
proposed NE 129th Street connection be required as part of this 
proposal. 

(2) The proposed connection will provide for even traffic distribution 
by connecting existing neighborhoods to the west with the 
proposed neighborhood. Additionally the connection will provide 
emergency vehicles with more direct access to residences in 
both the existing and proposed subdivisions. 

(3) The development of the interconnected network discussed in the 
Comprehensive Plan is not completed all at once.  Rather, it is 
built out over time as development occurs.  The development of 
neighborhood to the west of the proposed subdivision 
demonstrate the incremental nature of building this network and 
the recommended street connection would complete this part of 
a network that has been under development since 1978. 

3. High Landslide Area 

a. Facts: 

(1) The City’s Sensitive Area Maps designate the property as a High 
Landslide Area due to significant slope on the south side of the 
property. 

(2) Per KZC Section 85.15.3, the applicant submitted a geotechnical 
report prepared by Earth Solutions NW, LLC dated October 3, 
2013 (see Attachment 9). 

(3) The study concludes that construction of the proposed 
development is feasible from a geotechnical standpoint. The 
report does have a list of recommendations for development of 
the site. 

(4) KZC Section 85.25 outlines the requirements that the City can 
require to ensure implementation of the geotechnical report 
recommendations. 

b. Conclusions: 

(1) As part of any development permits, the applicant should follow 
the recommendations contained in the report by Earth Solutions 
NW, LLC dated October 3, 2013. 

F. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

1. Facts: The subject property is located within the Kingsgate neighborhood. 
Figure LU-1, Comprehensive Land Use Map, on page VI-5 designates the 
subject property as LDR-8, low density residential use, 8 dwelling units per 
acre. The proposed density is 6 dwelling units per acre. 

2. Conclusions: The proposal is consistent with the low density residential use 
designation within the Comprehensive Plan 
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G. DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

1. Facts: Additional comments and requirements placed on the project are found 
on the Development Standards, Attachment 3. 

2. Conclusions: The applicant should follow the requirements set forth in 
Attachment 3. 

III. SUBSEQUENT MODIFICATIONS 

Modifications to the approval may be requested and reviewed pursuant to the applicable 
modification procedures and criteria in effect at the time of the requested modification. 

IV. APPEALS AND JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The following is a summary of the deadlines and procedures for appeals. Any person wishing 
to file or respond to an appeal should contact the Planning Department for further procedural 
information. 

A. APPEALS 

Appeal to City Council: 

Section 150.80 of the Zoning Code allows the Hearing Examiner's decision to be 
appealed by the applicant and any person who submitted written or oral testimony or 
comments to the Hearing Examiner.  A party who signed a petition may not appeal 
unless such party also submitted independent written comments or information.  The 
appeal must be in writing and must be delivered, along with any fees set by ordinance, 
to the Planning Department by 5:00 p.m., ____________________________, fourteen 
(14) calendar days following the postmarked date of distribution of the Hearing 
Examiner's decision on the application. 

B. JUDICIAL REVIEW 

Section 150.130 of the Zoning Code allows the action of the City in granting or denying 
this zoning permit to be reviewed in King County Superior Court.  The petition for 
review must be filed within 21 calendar days of the issuance of the final land use 
decision by the City. 

V. LAPSE OF APPROVAL 

Under Section 22.16.010 of the Subdivision Ordinance, the owner must submit a final 
plat application to the Planning Department, meeting the requirements of the 
Subdivision Ordinance and the preliminary plat approval, and submit the final plat for 
recording, within seven years following the date the preliminary plat was approved or 
the decision becomes void; provided, however, that in the event judicial review is 
initiated per Section 22.16.110, the running of the four years is tolled for any period of 
time during which a court order in said judicial review proceeding prohibits the 
recording of the plat. 

VI. APPENDICES 

Attachments 1 through 10 are attached. 

1. Vicinity Map 
2. Development Plans 
3. Development Standards 
4. Public Comment Letters and Emails 
5. Petitions 
6. SEPA Determination 
7. Arborist Report prepared by Greenforest Incorporated 
8. Comprehensive Plan Section IX, Pages 12 thru 14 
9. Geotechnical Engineering Study prepared by Earth Solutions NW, LLC 
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10. Totem Vista, Wethersfield, and Meadow View Plat Maps 

VII. PARTIES OF RECORD 

Applicant 
Parties of Record 
Department of Planning and Community Development 
Department of Public Works 
Department of Building and Fire Services 
 
A written decision will be issued by the Hearing Examiner within eight calendar days of the 
date of the open record hearing. 
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TREE PLAN SUMMARY 

 
KMC 22.28.210 & KZC 95.30 Significant Trees. 
 
A Tree Retention Plan was submitted with the short plat.  During the review of the short plat, all 
proposed improvements were unknown. Therefore KZC Section 95.30 (6)(a) – Phased Review 
applies in regards to tree retention.  There are 198 significant trees on the site, of which 172 are 
viable.  These trees have been assessed by staff and the City’s Arborist.  They are identified by 
number in the following chart. 
 

Viable 
Significant 

Trees 
High Retention 

Value 

Moderate 
Retention 
Value 

Low Retention 
Value 

101    

102    

103    

104    

105    

5034      

5036    

5039    

5151    

5153    

5154    

5155    

5156    

5157    

5164    

5184    

5185    

5198    

5199    

5200    

5201    

SUB13-02088 Staff Report 
Attachment 3 
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Viable 
Significant 

Trees 
High Retention 

Value 

Moderate 
Retention 
Value 

Low Retention 
Value 

5202    

5204    

5207    

5208    

5209    

5210    

5214    

5215    

5216    

5217    

5218    

5219    

5221    

5222    

5223    

5225    

5226    

5227    

5229    

5230    

5231    

5232    

5233    

5234    

5235    

5236    

5237    

5238    

5239    

5241    

5242    

5244    

5245    

5246    

5247    

5368    

5369    

5370    

5372    
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Viable 
Significant 

Trees 
High Retention 

Value 

Moderate 
Retention 
Value 

Low Retention 
Value 

5373    

5376    

5377    

5378    

5379    

5381    

5382    

5383    

5384    

5385    

5489    

5490    

5560    

5561    

5581    

5582    

5583    

5667    

5688    

5689    

5690    

5691    

5692    

5839    

5840    

5841    

5842    

5844    

5845    

5846    

5847    

5848    

5851    

5924    

5925    

5926    

5927    

5928    

5929    
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Viable 
Significant 

Trees 
High Retention 

Value 

Moderate 
Retention 
Value 

Low Retention 
Value 

5930    

5931    

5932    

5933    

5937    

5938    

5939    

5940    

5942    

5943    

5944    

5945    

5946    

5953    

5954    

5956    

5957    

5958    

5959    

5960    

5961    

5984    

5985    

5986    

5987    

5988    

5989    

5990    

5991    

5995    

5996    

5997    

5998    

5999    

6000    

6001    

6002    

6003    

6043    
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Viable 
Significant 

Trees 
High Retention 

Value 

Moderate 
Retention 
Value 

Low Retention 
Value 

6045    

6046    

6047    

6048    

6125    

6126    

6127    

6128    

6129    

6130    

6166    

6167    

6168    

6186    

6187    

6188    

6189    

6190    

6191    

6211    

6239    

6240    

6241    

6254    

6283    

6312    

6313    

6337    

6342    

6344    

6345    

6346    

6347    

6348    

 
No trees are to be removed with an approved short plat or subdivision permit.  Based on the 
approved Tree Retention Plan, the applicant shall retain and protect all viable trees throughout 
the development of each single family lot except for those trees allowed to be removed for the 
installation of the plat infrastructure improvements with an approved Land Surface Modification 
permit.  Subsequent approval for tree removal is granted for the construction of the house and 
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other associated site improvements with a required Building Permit.  The Planning Official is 
authorized to require site plan alterations to retain High Retention value trees at each stage of 
the project.  In addition to retaining viable trees, new trees may be required to meet the minimum 
tree density per KZC Section 95.33. 
 

SUBDIVISION STANDARDS 
22.28.030  Lot Size.  Unless otherwise approved in the preliminary subdivision or short 
subdivision approval, all lots within a subdivision must meet the minimum size requirements 
established for the property in the Kirkland zoning code or other land use regulatory document. 
22.28.050  Lot Dimensions.  For lots smaller than 5,000 square feet in low density zones, the 
lot width at the back of the required front yard shall not be less than 50 feet unless the garage 
is located at the rear of the lot or the lot is a flag lot. 
22.28.130  Vehicular Access Easements.  The applicant shall comply with the requirements 
found in the Zoning Code for vehicular access easements or tracts. 
22.32.010  Utility System Improvements.  All utility system improvements must be designed 
and installed in accordance with all standards of the applicable serving utility. 
22.32.030  Stormwater Control System.  The applicant shall comply with the construction 
phase and permanent stormwater control requirements of the Municipal Code. 
22.32.050  Transmission Line Undergrounding.  The applicant shall comply with the utility 
lines and appurtenances requirements of the Zoning Code. 
22.32.060  Utility Easements.  Except in unusual circumstances, easements for utilities should 
be at least ten feet in width. 
27.06.030  Park Impact Fees.  New residential units are required to pay park impact fees prior 
to issuance of a building permit. Please see KMC 27.06 for the current rate.  Exemptions and/or 
credits may apply pursuant to KMC 27.06.050 and KMC 27.06.060.  If a property contains an 
existing unit to be removed, a “credit” for that unit shall apply to the first building permit of the 
subdivision. 
 
Prior to Recording: 
22.16.030  Final Plat - Lot Corners.  The exterior plat boundary, and all interior lot corners 
shall be set by a registered land surveyor. 
22.16.040  Final Plat - Title Report.  The applicant shall submit a title company certification 
which is not more than 30 calendar days old verifying ownership of the subject property on the 
date that the property owner(s) (as indicated in the report) sign(s) the subdivision documents; 
containing a legal description of the entire parcel to be subdivided; describing any easements or 
restrictions affecting the property with a description, purpose and reference by auditor’s file 
number and/or recording number; any encumbrances on the property; and any delinquent taxes 
or assessments on the property. 
22.16.150  Final Plat - Improvements.  The owner shall complete or bond all required right-
of-way, easement, utility and other similar improvements. 
22.32.020  Water System.  The applicant shall install a system to provide potable water, 
adequate fire flow and all required fire-fighting infrastructure and appurtenances to each lot 
created. 
22.32.040  Sanitary Sewer System.  The developer shall install a sanitary sewer system to 
serve each lot created. 
22.32.080  Performance Bonds.  In lieu of installing all required improvements and 
components as part of a plat or short plat, the applicant may propose to post a bond, or submit 
evidence that an adequate security device has been submitted and accepted by the service 
provider (City of Kirkland and/or Northshore Utility District), for a period of one year to ensure 
completion of these requirements within one year of plat/short plat approval. 
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Prior to occupancy: 
22.32.020  Water System.  The applicant shall install a system to provide potable water, 
adequate fire flow and all required fire-fighting infrastructure and appurtenances to each lot 
created. 
22.32.040  Sanitary Sewer System.  The developer shall install a sanitary sewer system to 
serve each lot created. 
 

ZONING CODE STANDARDS 
85.25.1  Geotechnical Report Recommendations.  The geotechnical recommendations 
contained in the report by Earth Solutions NW, LLC dated October 3, 2013 shall be implemented. 
85.25.3  Geotechnical Professional On-Site.  A qualified geotechnical professional shall be 
present on site during land surface modification and foundation installation activities. 
95.50  Tree Installation Standards. All supplemental trees to be planted shall conform to the 
Kirkland Plant List. All installation standards shall conform to Kirkland Zoning Code Section 95.45. 
95.52  Prohibited Vegetation.  Plants listed as prohibited in the Kirkland Plant List shall not 
be planted in the City. 
100.25  Sign Permits.  Separate sign permit(s) are required. In JBD and CBD cabinet signs are 
prohibited. 
105.10.2  Pavement Setbacks.  The paved surface in an access easement or tract shall be set 
back at least 5 feet from any adjacent property which does not receive access from that easement 
or tract.  An access easement or tract that has a paved area greater than 10 feet in width must 
be screened from any adjacent property that does not receive access from it.  Screening standards 
are outlined in this section.   
105.19  Public Pedestrian Walkways.  The height of solid (blocking visibility) fences along 
pedestrian pathways that are not directly adjacent a public or private street right-of-way shall be 
limited to 42 inches unless otherwise approved by the Planning or Public Works Directors.  All 
new building structures shall be setback a minimum of five feet from any pedestrian access right-
of-way, tract, or easement that is not directly adjacent a public or private street right-of-way. If 
in a design district, see section and Plate 34 for through block pathways standards. 
105.47  Required Parking Pad.  Except for garages accessed from an alley, garages serving 
detached dwelling units in low density zones shall provide a minimum 20-foot by 20-foot parking 
pad between the garage and the access easement, tract, or right-of-way providing access to the 
garage. 
110.60.5  Street Trees.  All trees planted in the right-of-way must be approved as to species 
by the City.  All trees must be two inches in diameter at the time of planting as measured using 
the standards of the American Association of Nurserymen with a canopy that starts at least six 
feet above finished grade and does not obstruct any adjoining sidewalks or driving lanes. 
115.25  Work Hours.  It is a violation of this Code to engage in any development activity or to 
operate any heavy equipment before 7:00 am. or after 8:00 pm Monday through Friday, or before 
9:00 am or after 6:00 pm Saturday.  No development activity or use of heavy equipment may 
occur on Sundays or on the following holidays:  New Year’s Day, Memorial Day, Independence 
Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, and Christmas Day.  The applicant will be required to comply with 
these regulations and any violation of this section will result in enforcement action, unless written 
permission is obtained from the Planning official. 
115.40  Fence Location.  Fences over 6 feet in height may not be located in a required setback 
yard.  A detached dwelling unit abutting a neighborhood access or collector street may not have 
a fence over 3.5 feet in height within the required front yard.  No fence may be placed within a 
high waterline setback yard or within any portion of a north or south property line yard, which is 
coincident with the high waterline setback yard. 
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A detached dwelling unit may not have a fence over 3.5 feet in height within 3 feet of the property 
line abutting a principal or minor arterial except where the abutting arterial contains an improved 
landscape strip between the street and sidewalk. The area between the fence and property line 
shall be planted with vegetation and maintained by the property owner.  
115.42  Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) Limits.  Floor area for detached dwelling units is limited to 
a maximum floor area ratio in low density residential zones.  See Use Zone charts for the 
maximum percentages allowed.  This regulation does not apply within the disapproval jurisdiction 
of the Houghton Community Council. 
115.43  Garage Requirements for Detached Dwelling Units in Low Density Zones.  See 
applicable section for garage requirements. 
115.75.2  Fill Material.  All materials used as fill must be non-dissolving and non-decomposing.  
Fill material must not contain organic or inorganic material that would be detrimental to the water 
quality, or existing habitat, or create any other significant adverse impacts to the environment. 
115.90  Calculating Lot Coverage.  The total area of all structures and pavement and any 
other impervious surface on the subject property is limited to a maximum percentage of total lot 
area.  See the Use Zone charts for maximum lot coverage percentages allowed.  Section 115.90 
lists exceptions to total lot coverage calculations See Section 115.90 for a more detailed 
explanation of these exceptions. 
115.95  Noise Standards.  The City of Kirkland adopts by reference the Maximum 
Environmental Noise Levels established pursuant to the Noise Control Act of 1974, RCW 70.107.  
See Chapter 173-60 WAC.  Any noise, which injures, endangers the comfort, repose, health or 
safety of persons, or in any way renders persons insecure in life, or in the use of property is a 
violation of this Code. 
115.115  Required Setback Yards. This section establishes what structures, improvements 
and activities may be within required setback yards as established for each use in each zone.  
115.115.3.g  Rockeries and Retaining Walls.  Rockeries and retaining walls are limited to a 
maximum height of four feet in a required yard unless certain modification criteria in this section 
are met.  The combined height of fences and retaining walls within five feet of each other in a 
required yard is limited to a maximum height of 6 feet, unless certain modification criteria in this 
section are met. 
115.115.3.n  Covered Entry Porches.  In residential zones, covered entry porches on dwelling 
units may be located within 13 feet of the front property line if certain criteria in this section are 
met.  This incentive is not effective within the disapproval jurisdiction of the Houghton Community 
Council. 
115.115.3.p  HVAC and Similar Equipment:  These may be placed no closer than five feet 
of a side or rear property line, and shall not be located within a required front yard; provided, 
that HVAC equipment may be located in a storage shed approved pursuant to subsection (3)(m) 
of this section or a garage approved pursuant to subsection (3)(o)(2) of this section. All HVAC 
equipment shall be baffled, shielded, enclosed, or placed on the property in a manner that will 
ensure compliance with the noise provisions of KZC 115.95. 
115.115.5.a  Driveway Width and Setbacks.  For a detached dwelling unit, a driveway 
and/or parking area shall not exceed 20 feet in width in any required front yard, and shall be 
separated from other hard surfaced areas located in the front yard by a 5-foot wide landscape 
strip. Driveways shall not be closer than 5 feet to any side property line unless certain standards 
are met. 
115.135  Sight Distance at Intersection.  Areas around all intersections, including the 
entrance of driveways onto streets, must be kept clear of sight obstruction as described in this 
section. 
150.22.2  Public Notice Signs. Within seven (7) calendar days after the end of the 21-day 
period following the City’s final decision on the permit, the applicant shall remove all public notice 
signs. 
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Prior to recording: 
110.60.5  Landscape Maintenance Agreement.  The owner of the subject property shall 
sign a landscape maintenance agreement, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, to run with 
the subject property to maintain landscaping within the landscape strip and landscape island 
portions of the right-of-way.  It is a violation to pave or cover the landscape strip with impervious 
material or to park motor vehicles on this strip. 
110.60.6  Mailboxes.  Mailboxes shall be installed in the development in a location approved 
by the Postal Service and the Planning Official.  The applicant shall, to the maximum extent 
possible, group mailboxes for units or uses in the development. 
 
Prior to issuance of a grading or building permit: 
85.25.1  Geotechnical Report Recommendations.  A written acknowledgment must be 
added to the face of the plans signed by the architect, engineer, and/or designer that he/she has 
reviewed the geotechnical recommendations and incorporated these recommendations into the 
plans. 
85.45  Liability.  The applicant shall enter into an agreement with the City, which runs with the 
property, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, indemnifying the City for any damage resulting 
from development activity on the subject property which is related to the physical condition of 
the property. 
95.30(4)  Tree Protection Techniques.  A description and location of tree protection 
measures during construction for trees to be retained must be shown on demolition and grading 
plans.  
95.34  Tree Protection.  Prior to development activity or initiating tree removal on the site, 
vegetated areas and individual trees to be preserved shall be protected from potentially damaging 
activities. Protection measures for trees to be retained shall include (1) placing no construction 
material or equipment within the protected area of any tree to be retained; (2) providing a visible 
temporary protective chain link fence at least 6 feet in height around the protected area of 
retained trees or groups of trees until the Planning Official authorizes their removal; (3) installing 
visible signs spaced no further apart than 15 feet along the protective fence stating “Tree 
Protection Area, Entrance Prohibited” with the City code enforcement phone number; (4) 
prohibiting excavation or compaction of earth or other damaging activities within the barriers 
unless approved by the Planning Official and supervised by a qualified professional; and (5) 
ensuring that approved landscaping in a protected zone shall be done with light machinery or by 
hand.  
27.06.030 Park Impact Fees.  New residential units are required to pay park impact fees prior 
to issuance of a building permit. Please see KMC 27.06 for the current rate.  Exemptions and/or 
credits may apply pursuant to KMC 27.06.050 and KMC 27.06.060.  If a property contains an 
existing unit to be removed, a “credit” for that unit shall apply to the first building permit of the 
subdivision. 
 
Prior to occupancy: 
85.25.3  Geotechnical Professional On-Site.  The geotechnical engineer shall submit a final 
report certifying substantial compliance with the geotechnical recommendations and geotechnical 
related permit requirements. 
95.51.2.b  Tree Maintenance.  For detached dwelling units, the applicant shall submit a 5-
year tree maintenance agreement to the Planning Department to maintain all pre-existing trees 
designated for preservation and any supplemental trees required to be planted. 
95.51.3  Maintenance of Preserved Grove.  The applicant shall provide a legal instrument 
acceptable to the City ensuring the preservation in perpetuity of approved groves of trees to be 
retained.  

31



   

 

110.60.5  Landscape Maintenance Agreement.  The owner of the subject property shall 
sign a landscape maintenance agreement, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, to run with 
the subject property to maintain landscaping within the landscape strip and landscape island 
portions of the right-of-way.  It is a violation to pave or cover the landscape strip with impervious 
material or to park motor vehicles on this strip. 
110.60.6  Mailboxes.  Mailboxes shall be installed in the development in a location approved 
by the Postal Service and the Planning Official.  The applicant shall, to the maximum extent 
possible, group mailboxes for units or uses in the development. 
110.75  Bonds.  The City may require or permit a bond to ensure compliance with any of the 
requirements of the Required Public Improvements chapter. 
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

SUB13-02088

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

BUILDING General Conditions 

Contact: Tom Jensen  tjensen@kirklandwa.gov

 1 This project will be subject to Building Department fees.  At the pre-application stage, the fees can only be estimated.  It 

is the applicant’s responsibility to contact the Building Department by phone or in person to determine the fees.  The fees 

can also be reviewed at the City of Kirkland Development Services web site. The applicant should anticipate the following 

Building Department fees:

o Intake Fee (paid at application of a Building Permit)

o Inspection Fee (paid with the issuance of a Building Permit)

o Plumbing, Mechanical and Electrical, Intake and Inspection Fees

o Land Surface Modification (Grading), Intake and Inspection Fees

2. There may be additional development fees due the Planning and/or the Public Works Departments. It is the applicant’s 

responsibility to contact the Planning and Public Works Departments by phone or in person to determine the fees.

3. Prior to issuance of Building, Demolition or Landsurface Modification permit applicant must submit a proposed rat 

baiting program for review and approval.  Kirkland Municipal Ordinance 9.04.040

4. A Demolition permit is required for removal of existing structures.

5. Plumbing meter and service line shall be sized in accordance with the current UPC. We are currently using the 2012 

edition. 

6. Any vault or retaining wall will require a separate permit.

Structure:

7. Building permits must comply with the International Building, Residential and Mechanical Codes and the Uniform 

Plumbing Code as adopted and amended by the State of Washington and the City of Kirkland. Kirkland currently has 

adopted the 2012 editions.

8. Structures must comply with International Energy Conservation Code as adopted and amended by the State of 

Washington. We are currently using the 2012 edition.

9. Kirkland reviews, issues and inspects all electrical permits in the city. Kirkland currently uses the 2009 Washington 

Cities Electrical Code chapters 1 and 3 as published by WABO.

10. Structures must be designed for seismic design category D, wind speed of 85 miles per hour and exposure B.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Contact: Grace Steuart at 425-587-3660; or gsteuart@kirklandwa.gov

Fire flow requirement for this project is 1,000 gpm.  The project is in Woodinville Water District.  A certificate of water 

availability shall be provided from  Woodinville Water District.  

All new hydrants and the existing hydrant at the corner of 133rd Place NE and NE 129th Street shall be equipped with 5" 

Storz fittings.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Permit #:  SUB13-02088

Project Name: Meritage Ridge, 35 lots, Harbour Homes

Project Address: 12817 136th Ave. NE, 13419 and 13407 NE 129th St., and 13511 NE 129th Pl.

Date: December 24, 2013

PUBLIC WORKS CONDITIONS
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Public Works Staff Contacts

Land Use and Pre-Submittal Process:

Rob Jammerman, Development Engineering Manager

Phone: 425-587-3845   Fax: 425-587-3807

E-mail: rjammer@kirklandwa.gov

Building and Land Surface Modification (Grading) Permit Process:

John Burkhalter, Development Engineer Supervisor

Phone: 425-587-3846 Fax: 425-587-3807

E-mail:   jburkhalter@kirklandwa.gov

General Conditions:

 

1. All public improvements associated with this project including street and utility improvements, must meet the City of 

Kirkland Public Works Pre-Approved Plans and Policies Manual.  A Public Works Pre-Approved Plans and Policies 

manual can be purchased from the Public Works Department, or it may be retrieved from the Public Works Department's 

page at the City of Kirkland's web site at www.kirklandwa.gov.

2. This project will be subject to Public Works Permit and Connection Fees.  It is the applicant’s responsibility to contact 

the Public Works Department by phone or in person to determine the fees.  The fees can also be review the City of 

Kirkland web site at www.kirklandwa.gov   The applicant should anticipate the following fees:

o Surface Water Connection Fees (paid with the issuance of a Building Permit)

o Right-of-way Fee

o Review and Inspection Fee (for utilities and street improvements).

o Traffic, Park and School Impact Fee (paid with the issuance of Building Permit).  Any existing single family homes 

within this project which are demolished will receive a Traffic Impact Fee credit, Park Impact Fee Credit and School Impact 

Fee Credit.  This credit will be applied to the first Building Permits that are applied for within the subdivision The credit 

amount for each demolished single family home will be equal to the most currently adopted Fee schedule

3. All street and utility improvements shall be permitted by obtaining a Land Surface Modification (LSM) Permit.  If a 

Building Permit for a new house is applied for prior to applying for the LSM Permit, the Building Permit will not be issued 

until a complete LSM Permit is applied for.

4. The subdivision can be recorded in advance of installing all the required street and utility improvements by posting a 

performance security equal to 130% of the value of work.  Contact the Development Engineer assigned to this project to 

assist with this process.

5. This project received Concurrency on October 14, 2013 

CERTIFICATE OF CONCURRENCY:  This project has been reviewed and approved for water, sewer, and traffic 

concurrency.  Any water and sewer mitigating conditions are listed within the conditions below. Any traffic mitigating 

conditions will be found in an attached memorandum from the Public Works Traffic Engineering Analyst to the Planning 

Department Project Planner.  Upon issuance of this permit, this project shall have a valid Certificate of Concurrency and 

concurrency vesting until the permit expires. This condition shall constitute issuance of a Certificate of Concurrency 

pursuant to chapter 25.12 of the Kirkland Municipal Code.

6. Building Permits associated with this proposed project will be subject to the traffic, park, and school impact fees per 

Chapter 27 of the Kirkland Municipal Code.  The impact fees shall be paid prior to issuance of the Building Permit(s).

7. All civil engineering plans which are submitted in conjunction with a building, grading, or right-of-way permit must 

conform to the Public Works Policy titled ENGINEERING PLAN REQUIREMENTS.  This policy is contained in the Public 

Works Pre-Approved Plans and Policies manual.

8. All street improvements and underground utility improvements (storm, sewer, and water) must be designed by a 
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Washington State Licensed Engineer; all drawings shall bear the engineers stamp.

9. All plans submitted in conjunction with a building, grading or right-of-way permit must have elevations which are based 

on the King County datum only (NAVD 88).

10. A completeness check meeting is required prior to submittal of any Building Permit applications.

11. Puget Sound Energy (PSE) Easements: The applicant shall notify PSE by certified mail, return receipt requested, of 

their plans to subdivide the property or install improvements with a copy of the notice and the return receipt provided to the 

City.  If the applicant does not provide documentation of PSE approval before recording of the plat or installation of the 

improvement in a form acceptable to the City, the property owner shall also sign an agreement to defend, indemnify and 

hold the City harmless in the event that a dispute arises between PSE and the developer, property owner, or any future 

property owners.

15. Olympic Pipe Line: See Per KZC 118.40 for full code language:

• The applicant shall show the hazardous pipeline corridor and applicable setbacks on site plans, subdivisions and short 

subdivisions for proposed development. 

• The applicant shall provide verification that the pipeline operator has received and reviewed the development notice 

required in section KZC 115.52.030.  All comments provided by the operator shall be submitted or the operator shall 

confirm in writing that the operator has no comments.   

• No landfilling or excavation and no construction or expansion of structures is allowed within the corridor other than 

those authorized by the pipeline operator.  All development activity, landfilling, excavation and construction shall be 

setback a minimum of 25 feet from the edge of the corridor.    However, streets, utilities, trails and similar uses shall be 

exempt from the setback and construction requirements above, provided that the pipeline operator shall be notified prior to 

landfilling, excavation or construction.  

16. Because this project is within 150’ of the Olympic Pipe Line (Gas), the applicant is required to locate the eastern 

edged of the pipeline easement on all plans and is required to give notice to Olympic Pipeline prior to any construction on 

this property.  The City will not issue any construction related permits until proof of notice has been given and 

acknowledged by Olympic Pipe Line.  Contact Information:

Holly Williamson 

Olympic Pipe Line Field Project Coordinator 

2319 Lind AVE SW 

Renton, WA  98057 

Holly.Williamson@bp.com 

425-235-7767

17. The required tree plan shall include any significant tree in the public right-of-way along the property frontage.

18. All subdivision recording mylar's shall include the following note:

Utility Maintenance:  Each property owner shall be responsible for maintenance of the sanitary sewer or storm water stub 

from the point of use on their own property to the point of connection in the City sanitary sewer main or storm water main.  

Any portion of a sanitary sewer or surface water stub, which jointly serves more than one property, shall be jointly 

maintained and repaired by the property owners sharing such stub. The joint use and maintenance shall “run with the land” 

and will be binding on all property owners within this subdivision, including their heirs, successors and assigns.

Public Right-of-way Sidewalk and Vegetation Maintenance:  Each property owner shall be responsible for keeping the 

sidewalk abutting the subject property clean and litter free.  The property owner shall also be responsible for the 

maintenance of the vegetation within the abutting landscape strip.  The maintenance shall “run with the land” and will be 

binding on all property owners within this subdivision, including their heirs, successors and assigns.

Water and Sanitary Sewer Conditions:

1. Northshore Utility District approval required for sewer service and Woodinville Water District approval required for water 
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service.  A letter of utility availability is required from each Utility District.

Surface Water Conditions:

1. Provide temporary and permanent storm water control per the 2009 King County Surface Water Design Manual and the 

Kirkland Addendum.  See Policies D-2 and D-3 in the PW Pre-Approved Plans for drainage review information, or contact 

city of Kirkland Surface Water staff at (425) 587-3800 for help in determining drainage review requirements.  Summarized 

below are the levels of drainage review based on site and project characteristics: 

Full Drainage Review

 A full drainage review is required for any proposed project, new or redevelopment, that will:

 Add or replaces 5,000ft2 or more of new impervious surface area,

 Propose 7,000ft2 or more of land disturbing activity, or,

 Be a redevelopment project on a single or multiple parcel site in which the total of new plus replaced impervious 

surface area is 5,000ft2 or more and whose valuation of proposed improvements (including interior improvements but 

excluding required mitigation and frontage improvements) exceeds 50% of the assessed value of the existing site 

improvements.

2. Evaluate the feasibility and applicability of dispersion, infiltration, and other stormwater low impact development 

facilities on-site (per section 5.2 in the 2009 King County Surface Water Design Manual).  If feasible, stormwater low 

impact development facilities are required.  See PW Pre-Approved Plan Policy L-1 for more information on this requirement.

3. Because this project site is one acre or greater, the following conditions apply:

• Amended soil requirements (per Ecology BMP T5.13) must be used in all landscaped areas.

• If the project meets minimum criteria for water quality treatment (5,000ft2 pollution generating impervious surface area), 

the enhanced level of treatment is required if the project is multi-family residential, commercial, or industrial.  Enhanced 

treatment targets the removal of metals such as copper and zinc.

• The applicant is responsible to apply for a Construction Stormwater General Permit from Washington State 

Department of Ecology.  Provide the City with a copy of the Notice of Intent for the permit.  Permit Information can be found 

at the following website:   http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/wq/stormwater/construction/

o Among other requirements, this permit requires the applicant to prepare a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan 

(SWPPP) and identify a Certified Erosion and Sediment Control Lead (CESCL) prior to the start of construction.  The 

CESCL shall attend the City of Kirkland PW Dept. pre-construction meeting with a completed SWPPP.

• Turbidity monitoring by the developer/contractor is required if a project contains a lake, stream, or wetland.

• A Stormwater Pollution Prevention and Spill (SWPPS) Plan must be kept on site during all phases of construction and 

shall address construction-related pollution generating activities.  Follow the guidelines in the 2009 King County Surface 

Water Design Manual for plan preparation.

4. The storm water detention system shall be designed to Level II standards.  Historic (forested) conditions shall be used 

as the pre-developed modeling condition.

5. This project is creating or replacing more than 5000 square feet of new impervious area that will be used by vehicles 

(PGIS - pollution generating impervious surface).  Provide storm water quality treatment per the 2009 King County Surface 

Water Design Manual.  The enhanced treatment level is encouraged when feasible for multi-family residential, commercial, 

and industrial projects. 

6. Provide a level one off-site analysis (based on the King County Surface Water Design Manual, core requirement #2).  

7. This permit condition serves as notice that the developer has been notified that the Army Corps of Engineers (COE) 

has asserted jurisdiction over upland ditches draining to streams.  Either an existing Nationwide COE permit or an 

Individual COE permit may be necessary for work within ditches, depending on the project activities.

Applicants should obtain the applicable COE permit; information about COE permits can be found at: U.S. Army Corps of 

Engineers, Seattle District Regulatory Branch http://www.nws.usace.army.mil/PublicMenu/Menu.cfm?

sitename=REG&pagename=mainpage_NWPs
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Specific questions can be directed to: Seattle District, Corps of Engineers, Regulatory Branch, CENWS-OD-RG, Post 

Office Box 3755, Seattle, WA 98124-3755, Phone: (206) 764-3495

8. Provide an erosion control report and plan with Building or Land Surface Modification Permit application.  The plan shall 

be in accordance with the 2009 King County Surface Water Design Manual.

9. Construction drainage control shall be maintained by the developer and will be subject to periodic inspections.  During 

the period from May 1 and September 30, all denuded soils must be covered within 7 days; between October 1 and April 

30, all denuded soils must be covered within 12 hours.  Additional erosion control measures may be required based on site 

and weather conditions.  Exposed soils shall be stabilized at the end of the workday prior to a weekend, holiday, or 

predicted rain event.

10. Provide a separate storm drainage connection for each lot.

11. All roof and driveway drainage must be tight-lined to the storm drainage system or utilize low impact development 

techniques.

Street and Pedestrian Improvement Conditions: 

1. The subject property abuts 136th Ave. NE.  This street is a Collector type street. The project also has new internal 

streets that will be Neighborhood Access type streets Zoning Code sections 110.10 and 110.25 require the applicant to 

make half-street improvements in rights-of-way abutting the subject property.  Section 110.30-110.50 establishes that this 

street must be improved with the following: 

136th Ave. NE

A. Widen the street to 32 ft. from the face of the new curb being installed on the east side of the street (this cross section 

provides two 11 ft. travel lanes and 2 5-ft wide bike lanes).

B. Install storm drainage, curb and gutter, an 8 ft. wide sidewalk with street trees in 4x6 tree wells 30 ft. on-center.  This 

sidewalk standard is be required as a modification to standard 5 ft. wide sidewalk with a 4.5 ft. landscape strip so that the 

property owners of lots 1 & 16  or the HOA will not have to maintain a landscape strip along 136th Ave. NE (the distance is 

prohibitive).  If the developer would rather install the landscape strip standard, they will need to sign a maintenance 

agreement and have the HOA be responsible for maintenance of the landscape strip.  This standard will be constructed in 

the areas where existing trees are not in conflict.    Some portions of the sidewalk may meander into Tract A in a 

pedestrian easement it the design is approved by Public Works.

C. The street improvements shall extend along the entire frontage to the curve in the road as shown.

Neighborhood Access Roads through the project.

NE 129th Street 

The Public Works Director has determined that NE 129th Street shall be connected to the existing dead-end street to the 

west (as depicted on the plans).  The street shall be improved with the following:

A. Dedicate 45 ft. of right-of-way.

B. Install 24 ft. of pavement, storm drainage, curb and gutter, 4.5 ft. wide landscape strips with street trees 30 ft. on 

center and a 5 ft. wide sidewalk.

C. Extend an 8 ft. wide sidewalk within a 10 ft. wide pedestrian easement between lots 30 and 31. Per KZC 105.19 the 

homes built on these two lots shall be set back 5 ft. from the said pedestrian easement. 

Road A (new cul-de-sac)

A. Dedicate 40 ft. of right-of-way.

B. Install 24 ft. of pavement, storm drainage, curb and gutter, 4.5 ft. wide landscape strips with street trees 30 ft. on 

center and a 5 ft. wide sidewalk along one side (as shown).

C.  The sidewalk along one side of the cul-de-sac is allowed as long as the developers opts to developer participate in the 

sidewalk Construction-in-lieu program as allowed by Chapter 110.35 and 110.70.  

D. Extend an 8 ft. wide sidewalk within a 10 ft. wide pedestrian easement from the east end of the cul-de-sac to the 

sidewalk along 136th Ave. NE.
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2. All lots located at an intersection shall meet the minimum driveway setbacks from an intersection; see Public Works 

Policy R-4.

3. Provide an 8 ft. wide pedestrian path within a 10 ft. easement across Tract B to connect to the subdivision to the north.

4. A 2-inch asphalt street overlay will be required where three or more utility trench crossings occur within 150 lineal ft. of 

street length or where utility trenches parallel the street centerline. Grinding of the existing asphalt to blend in the overlay 

will be required along all match lines.

5. The driveway for each lot shall be long enough so that parked cars do not extend into the access easement or 

right-of-way (20 ft. min.)

6. All street and driveway intersections shall not have any visual obstructions within the sight distance triangle.  See 

Public Works Pre-approved Policy R.13 for the sight distance criteria and specifications.

7. Prior to the final of the building or grading permit, pay for the installation of stop and street signs at the new 

intersections.

8. Install "NO PARKING ANYTIME" signs along 136th Ave NE.

9. Install new monuments at all new street intersections and other points as directed by the land surveyor.

10. It shall be the responsibility of the applicant to relocate any above-ground or below-ground utilities which conflict with 

the project associated street or utility improvements.

11. Underground all new and existing on-site utility lines and overhead transmission lines.

12. Underground all overhead frontage lines along 136th Ave. NE. 

13. New street lights are required per Puget Power design and Public Works approval.  Contact the INTO Light Division at 

PSE for a lighting analysis.  The lighting design must be submitted prior to issuance of a grading or building permit.

14. Street lights require a light district be established with serving utility district
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Tony Leavitt

From: Frankie Bottinelli <fbottinelli@frontier.com>
Sent: Tuesday, February 04, 2014 4:27 PM
To: Tony Leavitt
Subject: Proposed link to our neighborhood through NE 129th St

This is my response to the information that i received that there is a plan to have a diversion of traffic from a new 
development through our neighborhood. I am retired and have lived here many years, and find that the traffic on NE 
132nd is so bad that it is hard to get in and out of the development, in the morning and in the afternoon.  These are 
dead end streets, and a quiet neighborhood.  There should not be a street from the new development into this 
neighborhood.  It would interfere with the safety and cause a traffic bottleneck that i can’t even imagine.  I go to an 
exercise class in the morning and the traffic is bad enough now.  Sometimes it’s almost impossible in the afternoon to get 
onto NE 132nd.  I can foresee some bad accidents there if we have more traffic. 
 
I did not receive the letter but am intimately involved with the results of your decision. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Frankie Bottinelli 
13215 NE 130th Pl 
Kirkland, WA 98034 
425-821-5699 
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Tony Leavitt

From: Luanna Chandler <luannachandler@comcast.net>
Sent: Wednesday, February 05, 2014 8:36 PM
To: Tony Leavitt
Subject: Sub 13-02088 Proposal

Dear Mr. Leavitt, 
 
We recently received a notice from your office proposing that the NE 129th St. right of way be opened to create a 
new access road.  We are totally opposed to this plan because we believe it will negatively impact the integrity of our 
little neighborhood. 
The traffic is already congested on NE 132nd and on 136th Ave NE during the commuter times to and from the 
Sammamish Valley.  This proposal would allow vehicles to divert through our neighborhood creating noise, 
pollution and safety concerns.  This is an area that is family friendly, full of children learning to ride bikes, going 
back and forth from each other’s homes to play as well as walking to and coming from the two nearby schools and 
132nd Square Park.  We have lived in this neighborhood for 34 years and are appalled at the development that has 
taken place in this small pocket of Kirkland, formerly unincorporated King County.  Why are you allowing these 
projects?  The roads cannot support this!!!  Although not directly connected to this particular project, it would seem 
to me that a closer look should be taken at the number of vehicles parked on the street along NE 132nd St. in front 
of the Kirkland Heights Apartments, improving the road system that is already in place rather than building a new 
road.   
We sincerely hope that you will reconsider opening NE 129th St. allowing traffic to feed into our quiet 
neighborhood as they try to find a short cut around an already congested area on NE 132nd and 136th Ave. NE and 
plan to attend the upcoming hearing so that we can voice our concerns in person. 
 
Seriously concerned, 
 
Kim & Luanna Chandler 
13215 NE 129th Pl 
Kirkland, WA 98034 
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Tony Leavitt

From: Bill Collins <billcollins25@comcast.net>
Sent: Friday, February 07, 2014 1:38 PM
To: Tony Leavitt
Subject: RE: SUB 13-02088

Importance: High

    Dear Mr. Leavitt: 
 
    As property owners in the Kirkland Subdivision of Meadow View, 12833 133rd 
Pl. NE, we are writing to you to object to the  proposed "new access road" that will 
connect NE 129th Street to the proposed new Plat, creating a through road.  As 
detailed in the letter signed by the home owners of the Subdivisions of Totem 
Vista, Wethersfield and Meadow View, we wish to further reiterate our concerns 
with the proposed development.  Citing the many objections detailed in the letter, 
such action will have a negative impact on our property values, noise level, air 
quality and traffic patterns, and the quality of life we have enjoyed for the many 
years we have lived here.  Our home is one of the 5 houses that is directly adjacent 
to NE 129th Street and will be in the direct line of oncoming traffic entering and 
exiting these new developments.  For many years now we have had to deal only 
with vehicles belonging to the 12 homes on our Street (Cul‐de‐sac).  Adding the 
hundreds of more vehicles which would likely utilize NE 129th Street will indeed 
create a negative impact on our Neighborhood, greatly impacting the quality of life 
we now enjoy.  If NE 129th Street is allowed to go through,  then the traffic it will 
create should be required to come and go via access to 136th Ave. NE, a main 
thoroughfare, and not via our Neighborhood.  
 
 
                                                                                                                                           Resp
ectively Yours, 
                                                                                                                                           Willia
m and Janet Collins  
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Tony Leavitt

From: Kathryn Ellis <kathrynatellis@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, February 03, 2014 2:13 PM
To: Tony Leavitt
Subject: Sub13-02088 (please use: with mailing address)

Today at 2:04 PM  
Mr. Tony Leavitt,  
 
I am a concerned homeowner and mother of two small children who lives in the Kirkland subdivision, 
Meadow View.  
 
I, along with most if not all of the homeowners in our neighborhood and surrounding neighborhoods, 
feel that the safety, property value, noise level, air quality and traffic patterns will be directly impacted 
by the proposed new access road that will make NE 129th a through street.  
 
PLEASE keep NE 129th ST BLOCKED and do not allow the creation of a new through road into our 
neighborhood/subdivision! This has been the case for more than 30 years and should remain this way 
as the added traffic would cause unsafe and dangerous conditions for people living and driving 
through our small community. Our neighborhood was simply never meant to be a main thoroughfare.
 
The traffic on 132nd and other through roads on Evergreen Hill area are already used by drivers 
trying to avoid stoplights and stop signs on main thoroughfares (like 124th). PLEASE do not allow 
our small community to fall victim to the wants of a developer who does not live here and therefore 
has no care for how a through road would effect our lives and the lives of our young children.  
 
There is ABSOLUTELY NO public benefit for this road. It would simply send shortcut-seeking drivers 
speeding through our small community (which is filled with young children). We will already be 
suffering the air and noise pollution as the developers construct the houses, not to mention the 
decimation of a mature forest and the loss of air quality and wildlife we will lose because of that.  
 
I look forward to receiving information from you regarding the public hearing on this topic.  
 
Kathryn O'Neill 
12822 133rd PL NE 
Kirkland, WA 98034 
206-755-0581 
kathrynatellis@yahoo.com 
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Tony Leavitt

From: Rev Jason <revjason@hotmail.com>
Sent: Friday, February 07, 2014 5:33 PM
To: Tony Leavitt
Subject: Case # SUB13-02088

Mr. Leavitt, I am writing in regards to the above mentioned case number currently pending in the City of Kirkland.  I am a 
resident in the Wethersfield subdivision that is affected by the proposed connection of a through road on NE 129th St.  I 
am not a long time resident of Kirkland, only since annexation, but was excited at the opportunities being a part of a City 
would bring.  Kirkland did a fantastic job lobbying for the annexation of the Totem Lake / Kingsgate area, and made lots of 
promises to the people being annexed.  Among those promises, and consistent with the vision of the Planning 
Commission, it was understood that as Kirkland grew, the joyful use of the City would be placed above those of 
developers. 
 
Much to my dismay, the City of Kirkland is doing the exact opposite in regards to the proposed through road.  The current 
NE 129th St on the East side is a private road.  The West side is a dead-end road used for resident parking.  The merger 
of these two roads creates several negative issues that I believe may affect the look, feel, and joy of my neighborhood 
that Kirkland has said they are trying to protect.  Among them: 
 

1. The existing roads are too narrow to accommodate two travel lanes, safe bike paths, sidewalks, and street 
parking.  The roads aren’t wide enough to handle travel lanes, bike paths, and sidewalks alone, much less 
parking.  Expanding these roads would have a negative impact on the property owners adjacent to the proposed 
roadway.  One house is already closer to the road than the current Kirkland allowable setback.  Reducing it 
further places the residents of this property at danger to vehicles which may inadvertently leave the roadway. 

2. 133rd PL NE is not currently in a condition to handle additional traffic.  The road is in a constant state of disrepair, 
with City vehicles attending to the road on a regular basis.  There is a sinkhole that is persistent and yet to be 
fixed, as well as numerous other potentially unsafe areas of travel.  Nowhere in the proposal is there a plan to 
address this road to handle the current traffic, much less the increased traffic of a new subdivision. 

3. NE 126TH PL, while not in great condition either, was designed as a collector road.  Its purpose is to provide a 
path of travel to better and larger roads.   If the new development needs additional access, the East side of NE 
129th St should be extended to this road. 

4. There are many arguments about converting an existing dead-end cul-de-sac into a through road.  Among them 
increase traffic, noise pollution, emissions, but most important is the safety of the residents.  There are a great 
number of children living in the neighborhood who regularly play on the sidewalks and in the streets.  Adding a 
through road to allow additional subdivisions to travel through our neighborhood will have a direct impact on the 
existing residents of the City of Kirkland.  Again, something the City said they would take preference to above the 
desires of developers. 

5. It seems the City of Kirkland does a pretty good job of maintaining the existing trees in the City.  However, this 
plan calls for the felling of approximately 70 trees.  This doesn’t seem to be consistent with the preservation of our 
lands. 

6. There is already difficulty leaving our neighborhood on 133rd PL NE, adding additional traffic would exacerbate 
this problem. 

7. There is additional concern that adding more through roads through more neighborhoods leads to the ability for 
more vehicles to bypass 405 and travel North through residential neighborhoods.  It’s my understanding that 
several roads in the area (in alignment with the Redmond Planning Commission) were not able to be connected 
due to this very concern.  The most prominent one I remember is extending 141ST Ave NE through the Chateau 
Ste. Michelle winery.  Every road connected that provides an easier path North-South sees increased traffic due 
to bypassing 405. 

8. I don’t believe it applies, as NE 129th St on the East side is currently a private road, but does this proposed 
through road fall under review by the City Council as part of the Comprehensive Plan?  I’m not sure cutting down 
trees, infringing on homeowners’ property, and reducing the safety of the City’s children is in line with the 
Comprehensive plan. 

 
I urge you to deny the permit to create a through road per this case. 
 
Thank you for your attention to this matter and for listening to the concerns of the residents of Kirkland, 
Jason Gardner 
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13222 NE 129TH PL 
Kirkland, WA 98034 
206.890.3066 
revjason@hotmail.com 
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Tony Leavitt

From: Emily  Nagel <emily.nagel@stoneside.com>
Sent: Tuesday, February 04, 2014 4:58 PM
To: Tony Leavitt
Subject: Letter re:  SUB13-02088

Importance: High

February 4, 2014 
 
Tony Leavitt 
Kirkland City Planner 
 
Re:  SUB13‐02088 
 
 
Dear Mr. Leavitt, 
 
Thank you for taking the time to consider my concerns.  The plan to open up the road between NE 133rd Pl and the new 
housing development will have a major negative impact on me and my neighborhood.   I purchased my home at 13216 
NE 132nd Pl in Kirkland a little over 5 years ago, and obviously travel NE 133rd Pl everyday going to work, etc. and 
returning to my home. 
 
I worry a great deal about more congested and frequent traffic on NE 133rd Pl and in my neighborhood.  On June 26, 
2011 I was in a serious auto accident on NE 132nd St when someone exited the adjacent apartment parking lot without 
looking and struck my car.  In that impact, I suffered herniations at 3 different spinal vertebrae.  I still undergo treatment 
and suffer pain on a daily basis. 
 
The idea that traffic could be SO increased within my neighborhood as new homeowners use NE 133rd Pl as their 
shortcut is a huge problem.  Daily dog‐walkers, pedestrians going to/from the nearby bus stops, pets and playing 
children will be at risk of drivers racing through our neighborhood.  Not to mention the likelihood of more auto 
accidents. 
 
There is little question that painted lanes and a traffic signal would be required at the entrance to my neighborhood to 
allow so much additional left‐turning traffic to leave and enter.  The new development on the bluff is already putting 
increased pressure on NE 132nd St in that area. 
 
Our neighborhood experiences very low crime.  With a second way out of it, I worry more about this changing as well. 
 
Please do not allow this road to open between our neighborhood and a new development.  
 
Thank you, 
Emily Nagel, Homeowner  
425‐449‐6386 
Emily.nagel@stoneside.com  or 
Emgirl14@gmail.com 
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Tony Leavitt

From: Stacy Oda <stacy_oda2001@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 06, 2014 1:14 PM
To: Tony Leavitt
Cc: Stacy Oda
Subject: Permit number SUB13-02088

Hi Mr. Leavitt, 
  
I live in the neighborhood that will be impacted by the above and would like to be added to the list of 
individuals notified of any decisions made or status changes.   
  
Currently, taking a left out of 133rd Place NE onto NE 132nd Ave NE at peak morning and afternoon traffic 
times is difficult due to the amount of traffic that uses Willows Road and 136th Ave NE.  A traffic study should 
be done to evaluate if the suggested route will be able to handle the traffic volume.  Traffic patterns were 
severely impacted when 136th Ave NE was closed last year.  Traffic backed up on NE 132nd and 132nd Ave 
NE --especially during morning peak times.   
  
Thank you for your consideration.  I am confident that we can find a solution that works for everyone.   
  
Stacy Oda-Segundo 
13226 NE 130th Place 
Kirkland, WA  98034 
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Tony Leavitt

From: Perky424@comcast.net
Sent: Monday, February 03, 2014 11:48 AM
To: Tony Leavitt
Subject: Perposed road through our neighbor hood

 
Mr. Levitt, I'm Lyman Perkins.  I live at 13232 NE 129 Place. 
  
From what I understand a proposal is being considered to have an entrence 
and exit for the soon(?) to be Subdivision : Meritage Ridge-  SUB 13-02088 
pass through our neighbor on 133 Place NE.  I, along with my neighbors 
strongly oppose this traffic in our neighborhood.  We think that it would be 
more convient for everyone involoved to have the road to the new site coming 
from the east or north side of the new  Subdivision. 
  
  
                                                                                   Sincerely 
                                              
                                                                                    Lyman Perkins 
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Tony Leavitt

From: Linné Pullar <linne@pullar.com>
Sent: Friday, February 07, 2014 12:07 AM
To: Tony Leavitt
Subject: INPUT: Proposed Meritage Ridge Notice of Application (PERMIT SUB13-02088) 

Tony Leavitt 
Associate Planner 
425‐587‐3253 
tleavitt@kirklandwa.gov 
 
Dear Mr. Leavitt, 
I’m writing to you in regard to the proposed Meritage Ridge Notice of Application (PERMIT SUB13‐02088) to create a 
new access road off of 136th Ave NE and connect to NE 129th Street. My concern here is in regards to traffic congestion 
that currently exists and the impact of the new access road.  
 
The issue extends beyond the connection between NE 129th Street and 133rd PL NE. At this time, access from 133rd PL NE 
onto NE 132nd Street during peak traffic times is barely doable short of driving into oncoming traffic.  Adding more 
traffic attempting to make a left‐hand turn onto NE 132nd Street during peak traffic, in my humble opinion, would 
increase the likelihood of a serious head‐on collision.  
 
The traffic study report I read was based on 2012 numbers and does not reflect traffic in 2014.  Currently, traffic 
traveling along 136th Ave NE to the major intersection (light) at 132nd Square (NE 132nd Street & 132nd Ave NE) is driven 
by the traffic light at Willows Road and NE 124th Street.  A steady stream of traffic flows from that intersection up the 
hill, around the corner and backs up from the light at NE 132nd Street & 132nd Ave NE (132 Square) all the way back to 
136th Ave NE (Meritage) blocking access from the 133rd PL NE.  On several occasions, I have gotten so frustrated 
attempting to make a left turn onto NE 132rd Street (from 133rd), that I gave up, turned right and went into Redmond 
instead of Kirkland. 
 
As a traffic light is logistically not doable at the intersection of NE 132nd Street and NE 133rd PL NE, funds (or other) 
would be necessary to either  
a)      provide a police/traffic resource to stand and direct traffic during peak hours 
b)      install a traffic light at NE 132nd Street and 136th Ave NE 
                                                                                                                           
Personally… I wouldn’t mind seeing a traffic light (or equivalent) at the intersection of NE 132nd Street and 136th Ave NE 
(Meritage) if it can reduce the probably of a head‐on collision at 133rd.  
 
Thank you for considering my concerns regarding this proposed new access road. 
 
Robin L. Pullar 
linne@pullar.com  
13221 NE 130th Place 
Kirkland, WA 98034 
425‐820‐3523 
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Tony Leavitt

From: Kevin and Peggy Smit <smitfamily@hotmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 30, 2014 9:23 PM
To: Tony Leavitt
Subject: Case No. Sub13-02088-Meritage Ridge

Dear Mr. Leavitt, 
  
We are strongly opposed to the proposed access road utilizing NE 129th Street to the west of the Subject 
Plat.  Creating a through street connecting 133rd Place NE to 136th Avenue NE would destroy this entire 
neighborhood.  Direct access to 136th Avenue NE is more than adequate and can be accomplished without 
completely disrupting the lives of those of us living on 133rd Place NE.  Is this really what the City of Kirkland is 
all about?  We are extremely disappointed with this proposal.   
  
Can you share with us the results of the traffic impact study of this new through street?  Do you know how 
many vehicles use 136th Avenue NE for commuting every day, morning and evening?  With this proposed 
through street half of those vehicles would now be commuting through our once peaceful neighborhood. 
  
We have lived here for 20 years and chose to live here in part because of the quiet, dead end streets.  There is 
absolutely no need for this through street for the Meritage Ridge Subdivision.  
  
We are also very concerned about the ethics of how the initial proposal was received with no mention of the 
proposed through street.  Fortunately, one of the neighbors was on top of this and requested 
clarification.  Now we have received this bombshell, with almost no time to respond.  This is very 
disappointing and frustrating.   
  
Regards, 
  
Kevin and Peggy Smit 
12930 133rd Place NE 
Kirkland, Wa 98034 
425‐501‐9103 
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Tony Leavitt

From: DJ Stiner <dj@kiefen.com>
Sent: Tuesday, February 04, 2014 2:11 PM
To: Tony Leavitt
Subject: MERITAGE RIDGE, CASE NO. SUB13-02088 concern

Tony, 
 
In regards to: 
 
http://www.kirklandwa.gov/Assets/Planning/Planning+PDFs/Public+Notices/Meritage+Ridge+Notice+of+Application+REV
ISED-+SUB13-02088.pdf 
 
Thank you for speaking with me today. As requested, I am emailing you to request that I added to the list of those to be 
notified when appropriate. 
 
While we live at the end of a cul-de-sac, it is part of the neighborhood along 133rd PL NE, and the neighborhood has 
been steadily getting together again over the last couple years. 
 
Myself and several others have concerns about the traffic and social impacts this would have on our neighborhood, we 
are currently an enclosed development with no outlet. As you can imagine this is rather nice for raising children, building 
a community, and keeping a safe environment. 
 
Additional traffic raises safety concern for children being raised or to be raised in our neighborhood, there is a concern 
that crime rate goes up when traffic increases, and as the volume increases we also starts to distance ourselves from our 
neighbors across the street. 
 
Even looking at a map of the area, there is no real reason why these two neighborhoods need to be connected. The 
development off 133rd was built around 1979, the lots we have will be larger and the houses older than what this new 
neighborhood will bring. There are no amenities in our neighborhood that would benefit this new one, nor vice versa from 
what I can glean from the report. 
 
I will gladly speak in front of a council about our concerns in regards to connecting these two neighborhoods. 
 
Thank you for allowing me to raise my concerns and I appreciate the clarity in which you provided information today. 
 
Cheers, 
 
David Stiner 
13204 NE 130th PL 
Kirkland, WA 98034 
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Tony Leavitt

From: Richard Whitehill <richardwhitehill@cbbain.com>
Sent: Monday, February 03, 2014 8:32 AM
To: Tony Leavitt
Subject: Meritage Rezone Meritage Ridge REVISED and VinterII

Tony, my house is within a stone’s throw of this project and no notices were sent to our neighborhood.  Please provide 
the homes that are impacted by this zoning change some more notice.  I am requesting that the hearing date be 
extended until all the homeowners, schools and businesses  within a mile on Evergreen hill get written notice of a 
serious zoning change that will impact our schools, our traffic and our ability to enjoy the area we have lived in for 
years.   
  

Rich Whitehill 
13212 NE 130th PL 
Kirkland WA 98034 
4252604318 
rwhitehi@gmail.com 
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Richard Whitehill 
13212 NE 130th Place 
Kirkland WA 98034 

Tony Leavitt 
City of Kirkland Planning and Community Development 
Re:  Vintners Ridge II and Meritage Ridge Development Traffic and Zoning impact 
 

I was recently informed that the city has given preliminary approval to a long plat on Evergreen Hill, on a 

series of land parcels adjoining 138th St NE, the cross state pipeline, and high tension wires that straddle 

the hillside.  The parcels are zone R8.  The western edge of both of these proposed developments abut a 

30 year old series of developments that are zoned R6. 

The issue is traffic. The Meritage traffic study was done while 138th street was TOTALLY CLOSED while 

under construction. Of course it showed as ZERO traffic problems.  However, having lived and accessed 

my house for 30 years along 132nd Ave NE, I know that 138th takes over 400 cars per hour during the 

morning and evening commute.  I already wait for 5 to 10 minutes to make left or right turn out of our 

development on 133rd NE.  This plan includes adding those 400 cars to 133rd by connection from 138th 

NE.  I have yet to see the traffic report for Vintners II or the two proposed long plats on the east side of 

138th NE.  We are lacking planning on neighborhood scale. 

I am requesting that the traffic study to be expanded to include all of the hillside from the corner of NE 

132 and 132nd NE all the way to the access point where Willows Road meets NE 124th in the valley. You 

also need to include the new avionics business at the base of the access road, and cross plan with NEW 

Kirkland Corridor trail system. Extending Willows road was once on your list of wants, and should be a 

priority that needs to be addressed before you gridlock our Evergreen Hill Neighborhood. 

Zoning: I believe the density of the development has been based on King County zoning that was put in 

place 50 years ago so the Kirkland Heights low income housing could be hidden away in Totem Lake. 

This zoning was not reviewed when Kirkland took the property from King County and now the Kirkland 

planning department is ignoring the density of development in an area already underserved by 

overstretched police and fire service.  In addition the schools of Muir and Kamiakan, are already over 

their capacity. Has the Lake Washington School District been consulted on the addition of 156 new 

households now in the platting process along 138th Street? 

Planning means planning. Both of these developments as well as the other two being studied along 138th 

NE need a full report from the city of Kirkland planning department on all aspects of density, traffic, 

services and schools.  My goal would be to put a moratorium on any new plats long or short until a full 

report on these issues has been done and presented to the city and the Evergreen Hill neighborhood. 

Sincerely 

Rich Whitehill 
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SUB13-02088 Staff Report 
Attachment 5 
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